
 

 

 
TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 

 

Date: Monday 8th February, 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 2.00 pm on Monday 8th February, 2021 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 2 November 2020 
 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 16 September 
2020 
 
 

 9 - 14 

5.   Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 9 December 2020 - 
Update 
 
Verbal Report 
 
 

  

6.   Presentation from Border to Coast Head of Client Relations 
 
 

 15 - 48 

7.   National Knowledge Assessment Outcome 
 
 

 49 - 62 

8.   Asset Allocation Update 
 

 63 - 68 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

 
9.   Board Work Plan review 

 
 

 69 - 74 

10.   XPS Administration Report including Website Presentation 
 
 

 75 - 100 

11.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 29 January 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors C Monson (Chair), G Whitehouse (Vice-Chair), W Ayre, J Cook, C Hobson and 
L Littlewood 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Teesside Pension Board 02 November 2020 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 2 November 2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

C Monson (Chair), W Ayre, J Cook and C Hobson 
 

OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton, M Jackland and C Lunn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

G Whitehouse and L Littlewood 

 
20/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  

Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

J Cook Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

Councillor C Hobson Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

C Monson Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

 

20/25 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 27 JULY 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 27 July 2020 were taken 
as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/26 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 22 JULY 2020 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 22 July 2020 
was submitted for information. 
  
NOTED 
 

20/27 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 16 
September 2020. 
  
The main points highlighted were: 
  
 

●  The Investment Activity Report. The Fund valuation at the end of June 2020 was 
approximately £4.1 billion. This was roughly flat over the course of the year but was 
an increase of approximately £400 million since the March 2020 valuation. This 
reflected the bounce back in markets. 

 
  
 

●  The Committee received a presentation from Border to Coast confirming that the 
equity investments continued to hit the targets of 1% above the benchmarks for those 
Funds. The organisation was continuing to grow and now had 84 employees and 9 
different investment funds. Teesside currently invested in 4 of those funds. 

 
  
 

●  The Investment Advisors provided their investment advice and both favoured Equities 
and Alternatives above some of the other asset classes at the current time. 

 
  
 

●  CBRE, the Fund’s property advisers, also gave a presentation. As at 30 June 2020 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



02 November 2020 

 

the Fund had 28 mixed use properties worth £270 million collectively. The Fund 
continued to increase its property portfolio an
[...]
 that a knowledge assessment tool developed by actuarial and consultancy 
firm Hymans Robertson could be completed by both Committee and Board Members in order 
to identify any areas that required development. This would enable more targeted training to 
be developed and delivered. 
 
AGREED as follows: 
1. the information provided was received and noted. 
2. Board Members agreed that the knowledge assessment should be completed. 
3. the Head of Pensions Governance would liaise with the Chair of the Teesside Pension 
Fund Committee to progress the training approach. 
 

20/29 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN ITEMS - COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to provide information in relation to items 
scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the meeting. 
 
The items were: the annual review of Board training (covered separately at agenda item 6), 
communicating with Members, and publishing scheme information. The suggested activity for 
the Board (taken from the Scheme Advisory Board guidance) to cover this was a review of 
standard employer and scheme member communications. 
 
The Pension Fund's communications policy was published on the Pension Fund website. A 

Page 4



02 November 2020 

 

copy of the Communications Policy was attached at Appendix A to the submitted report. 
Appendix B to the submitted report provided some examples of scheme member and 
employer communications. Although the policy was published in 2017 it was still relevant 
since no material changes had been made to the communication approach. The policy was 
however due for its three-yearly refresh and this would be progressed with an updated version 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee for approval. 
  
XPS had recently recruited a communications team member who was developing the existing 
website with a view to improving its navigation, functionality and content. Screenshots of the 
latest proposed upgrade to the Pension Fund website were attached at Appendix C t
[...]
s in certain circumstances. 
There would also be more flexibility around Employer exit payments and a new category of 
"Deferred Employer" would be introduced along with the facility for administering authorities to 
enter into a "Deferred Debt Agreement" with such an employer. 
  
The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments would work with the Scheme Actuary to 
bring a revised draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to the Committee to agree prior to 
consultation with the scheme employers. The revised FSS would set out the Fund’s policies in 
relation reviewing employer contributions and flexibility on exit payments. 
  
 

●  Earliest age to access pension to increase from 55 to 57. 
 
  
In 2014 the Government indicated its intention that the earliest age most individuals would be 
able to choose to draw a pension would increase from age 55 to age 57 with effect from 2028. 
Thereafter the intention was for the age to increase so that it stayed 10 years below an 
individual’s state pension age. In a recent written response to Parliament, the Government 
affirmed its intention to legislate for this increase in due course. Further detail would be 
provided when available. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/31 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration, Middlesbrough. A verbal update was provided 
at the meeting highlighting the following issues: 
  
 

●  Covid-19 Update. 
●  Membership Movement. 
●  Member Self-Service. 
●  Complaints. 
●  Internal Dispute Resolution Process. 
●  Annual Benefit Statements. 
●  Common Data. 
●  Conditional Data. 
●  Customer Service. 
●  Performance. 
●  Employer Liaison. 
●  Performance Charts. 

 
The majority of staff continued to work from home, although there had been an increasing 
number returning to a more normal office working environment. There was no timeframe to 
commence a full return to an office environment and following the latest lockdown 
announcement the current arrangements would be revisited in line with government guidance.  

Page 6



02 November 2020 

 

  
As part of the communications strategy, Member Self-Service would be promoted more widely 
through Employers and the regular newsletter.  
  
In relation to the Annual Benefits Statements, 95.1% had been issued. Detailed statistics in 
relation to the unproduced statements were contained in the submitted report. The Head of 
Pensions Governance suggested that the Fund should keep a log of all cases where Annual 
Benefits Statements were not issued on time and a formal decision recorded as to whether or 
not to report these breaches to the Pensions Regulator. It was also suggested that further 
work should be carried out in relation to members who were recorded as 'gone away/lost 
contact'.  
  
XPS was currently liaising with nine Employers after the number of late payments increased in 
August. 
  
AGREED that the report and information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/32 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 16 September 2020 

1  

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on 16 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Coupe, (Chair), Bell, Cooper, Dean, Furness, J Hobson, Polano, 

Rostron and Uddin 
 
A Watson, Unison Representative 
 
Other Local Authority Member: 
Councillor Beall, Stockton on Tees Council 
  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE:  

W Bourne and P Moon, Investment Advisors 
A Stone, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
G Hall, XPS Administration 
C Keegans, The Ethical Housing Company 
A Owen and Peacock, CBRE 
M Rutter, EY  

 
OFFICERS:  S Bonner, W Brown, M Jackland, S Lightwing, N Orton, I Wright  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  were submitted on behalf of Councillor Nightingale, P Fleck 
. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor Beall Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

Councillor Cooper Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

Councillor Rostron Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

Councillor Uddin Non pecuniary Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

 
 1 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 22 JULY 2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 22 July 2020 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
  
Councillor Bell to be added to the attendance. 

 

 
 2 INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
A report of the Director of Finance was presented to inform Members of the Teesside Pension 
Fund Committee how the Investment Advisors' recommendations were being implemented. 
  
A detailed report on the transactions undertaken to demonstrate the implementation of the 
Investment Advice recommendations and the Fund's valuation was included, as well as a 
report on the treasury management of the Fund's cash balances and the latest Forward 
Investment Programme. 
 
The Fund continued to favour growth assets over protection assets and currently had no 
investments in Bonds. The cash levels at the end of June 2020 were 11.5%. As previously 
agreed, the Fund would look to use this cash to move away from its overweight position in 
equities and invest further in Alternatives. 
 
Investment in direct property would continue on an opportunistic basis where the property had 
good covenant, yield and lease terms. No property transactions were undertaken in this 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 16 September 2020 

2  

quarter. 
 
During the quarter, £22.8m was invested in Alternatives. The Fund was considerably 
underweight its customised benchmark and, providing suitable investment opportunities were 
available, wo
[...]
ion and associated guidance of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS), and  

 any document recording policy about the administration of the LGPS that is 

adopted by the Teesside Pension Fund.  

 a member of the Board must have knowledge and understanding of –  

 The law relating to pensions, and  

 Any other matters which are prescribed in regulations.  

5. KNOWLEDGE ASSESSMENT 

5.1 Actuarial and consultancy firm Hymans Robertson has developed a knowledge 

assessment tool which has already been used by at least 20 LGPS Funds to help 

assess the knowledge and understanding of their local pension boards and pension 

fund committees. The knowledge assessment tool consists of at least five multiple 

choice questions in each of the following areas:  

 Committee Role and Pensions Legislation  

 Pensions Governance  

 Pensions Administration  

 Pensions Accounting and Audit Standards  

 Procurement and Relationship Management 

 Investment Performance and Risk Management 

 Financial Markets and Product Knowledge 

 Actuarial Methods, Standards and Practices 

5.2 The Board and subsequently the Pension Fund Committee agreed to participate in 

the knowledge assessment and a summary of the main outcomes is included in this 

report. As well as giving an indication of individual strengths and weaknesses, more 

importantly this type of assessment helps identify any areas where collectively the 

Page 50



Board and the Committee require development. This then allows more targeted 

training to be developed and delivered. 

6. ASSESSMENT PROCESS 

6.1 Ten out of fourteen Pension Fund Committee Members and three out of six Board 

Members participated in the assessment. This represents a collective participation 

rate of 65%, just above average compared with the 22 Fund that have carried out 

the assessment nationally. The 50% response rate for the Board is somewhat 

disappointing, although perhaps understandable given the time pressures many 

individuals are under in the current circumstances. 

6.2 Each respondent was given the same set of 47 questions on these 8 areas: 

1. Committee Role and Pensions Legislation  

2. Pensions Governance  

3. Pensions Administration  

4. Pensions Accounting and Audit Standards  

5. Procurement and Relationship Management 

6. Investment Performance and Risk Management 

7. Financial Markets and Product Knowledge 

8. Actuarial Methods, Standards and Practices 

 Under each subject heading, there were at least 5 multiple choice questions to 

answer. Each question had 4 possible answers, of which one answer was correct. 

This builds a picture of the knowledge levels of each individual member in each of 

the topics, and identifies overall levels of knowledge in each area. 

6.3 Consultants Hymans Robertson analysed the outcome and as well as providing each 

participant with individual scores and feedback collated the information into a 

report. Extracts from the report are enclosed at Appendix A. 

7. OUTCOME AND NEXT STEPS 

7.1 The report identifies a number of areas where the Committee and Board would 

benefit from additional training. Hymans Robertson included a suggested training 

plan which is also shown in Appendix A. 

7.2 The outcome of the Knowledge Assessment will be discussed with the Committee at 

their March meeting, with a view to agreeing a training programme which both 

Committee and Board members can participate in going forwards.  

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Orton – Head of Pensions Governance and Investments 

TEL NO.:  01642 729040 

Page 51



Appendix A 

National Knowledge Assessment Outcomes 

For each of the assessment’s eight areas this graph shows the results of both the Committee and Board. These have been shown in the order 

in which the sections appeared in the survey. There is also a summary showing the average scores across all sections for the Committee and 

Board 

 

 

P
age 52



Appendix A 

Performance in each 
[...]
set out in its Investment 

Strategy Statement which was last updated in February 2019. The following table 
shows the strategic asset allocation alongside the actual allocation of the fund at the 
end of the quarter the allocation was published (31 March 2019) and at the latest 
date reported to the Pension Fund Committee (30 September 2020): 

 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Asset Class Target Strategic 
Allocation 

Maximum Minimum As at 
31.03.2019 

As at 
30.09.2020 

GROWTH ASSETS  98% 60% 86.7% 89.2% 

UK Equities 22% 80% 

 

40% 

 

30.2% 26.8% 

Global Equities 28% 45.3% 47.7% 

Property and 
Property Debt 

15% 20% 10% 8.6% 7.8% 

Alternatives 15% 20% 10% 2.6% 6.8% 

PROTECTION ASSETS  40% 2% 13.3% 10.9% 

Bonds 18% 
40% 2% 

0% 0% 

Cash 2% 13.3% 10.9% 

Total Fund value    £4,084m £4,084m 

 
4.2 The Investment Strategy Statement highlights that the target allocation is a long 

term goal, and that while bonds continue to be viewed as expensive, the allocation 
to equities is likely to be towards the high end of the range: 

 
` “Note this target allocation will take time to implement, in particular the allocation 

to alternatives may remain underweight for some time, owing to the timescale 
typically involved in investing efficiently in this asset class. Also, the allocation to 
bonds is only likely to be implemented once this asset class is appropriately priced. In 
the meantime it is likely that the Fund’s equity allocation will be above target.” 

 
4.3 The Board asked at its previous meeting for further information on why it was taking 

a long time to implement the agreed allocation. For instance, the Fund’s overall 
allocation to equities has only reduced by one percent of the overall Fund value 
between 31.03.2019 and 30.09.2020 (from 75.5% to 74.5%) while there has been a 
larger fall in the amount allocated to protection assets – a drop of 2.4% of Fund value 
between the same two dates. 

 
5. ASSET ALLOCATION
[...]
it represents considerable progress given the 
necessarily slow pace of investment into this asset class. As at 30 September 2020 
total commitments to private equity, infrastructure and other alternatives were 
approaching £900m, or more than 21% of the Fund’s value at that time, split as 
follows: 

 

 Total 
committed 

Total draw 
down at 
30/09/20 

Border to Coast infrastructure (2019/20 and 
2020/21): 

£150m £16m 

Other infrastructure managers: £198m £100m 

Border to Coast private equity (2019/20 and 
2020/21): 

£150m £11m 

Other private equity managers: £305m £93m 

Other alternatives (various managers): £75m £70m 

Totals £878m £290m 

   
 However, only around a third of this money had been drawn down and invested by 

managers at that point, and a proportion of this had been paid back in distributions.
  

5.6 Building and maintaining an illiquid investment portfolio takes time and also usually 
requires commitments in excess of the desired portfolio allocation. To illustrate this 
point, the following two graphs give an approximate indication of how the amount 
the Fund has invested in alternative asset classes is expected to fluctuate over 
coming years. Note, these graphs do not take into account future investment 
commitments that are likely to be made – in practice the Fund will make additional 
commitments in future to prevent the drop in allocation to alternatives in future 
years shown in these graphs. Also, various broad assumptions have been made 
about the pace at which managers will draw down and distribute capital which are 
unlikely to be completely accurate. 

 
 
 

  

Page 66



Graph A: Estimated investment in alternatives by asset class over time (assuming no further 
commitments are made) 

 

 
 
 
Graph B: Estimated total investment in alternatives over time (assuming no further 
commitments are made) 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 67



5.7 The investment team continues to work with the Fund’s advisors and managers to 
ensure the required allocation to alternatives can be built and maintained in an 
effective and efficient manner. 

 
5.8 The Fund’s allocation to property / property debt has reduced over the 18 month 

period in paragraph 4.1. This is due to a number of factors: 

 The value of the Fund’s indirect and direct property portfolio has been adversely 
affected by the impact of the global pandemic and subsequent market 
conditions.  

 The Fund has not been able to source and acquire additional property assets for 
its portfolio, although we continue to work with our property manager to locate 
suitable additional property assets for the Fund. 

 Initial investigations into possible property debt investments were put on hold in 
March last year while the market was turbulent and unclear. This work will 
recommence and the investment team will continue to consider potential 
property debt investment options. 

 
6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1 Officers have been working with the Fund’s investment advisors to review the 
 strategic asset allocation, as William Bourne pointed out in his report to the December 
 Committee: “The independent advisors are reviewing the Strategic Asset Allocation 
 set in 2018 with Officers, and a paper on this will be brought to the March 2021 
 meeting.”  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 

Page 68



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
Administered by Middlesbrough Council 

AGENDA ITEM 9 

 
 

 
 

 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FINANCE, GOVERNANCE & SUPPORT – JAMES BROMILEY 
 

BOARD WORK PLAN REVIEW 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To ask Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) to review the future work 

plan that was agreed at its 10 February 2020 meeting, and suggest any areas to cover 
in meetings from July 2021 onwards. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members provide suggestions for items to add to the work plan for July 2021 

onwards. 
 
3. FINA
[...]
Work Plan review
	10 XPS Administration Report including Website Presentation
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Board 08 February 2021 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 8 February 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

C Monson (Chair), G Whitehouse (Vice-Chair), Councillor W Ayre, J Cook and 
Councillor C Hobson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

P Mudd (XPS Administration), M Beever (XPS Administration) and A Stone (Border 
to Coast Pension Partnership) 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton, D Johnson and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

L Littlewood 

 
20/33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

J Cook Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor C Hobson Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

C Monson Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

G Whitehouse Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

 
 

20/34 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 2 November 2020 were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 
The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments confirmed that there was no progress to 
report on Reforming Local Government Exit Pay.   
 
In relation to the review of Employer Contributions and flexibility on exit payments, statutory 
guidance was still awaited from the Government. 
 

20/35 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 16 
September 2020 was submitted for information. 
  
NOTED 
 

20/36 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 9 DECEMBER 2020 - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 9 December 
2020. 
  
The main points highlighted were: 
 

 The Fund’s asset value had dropped at the end of September to £4.08 billion but had 
bounced back by the end of December 2020 to £4.3 billion.  Equity markets, 
particularly in the US had continued to rise.   

 

 The Fund had sold £50 million in US Equities over the quarter in order to reduce the 
Fund’s overweight position in US Equities.   
 



08 February 2021 

 

 The Fund’s cash holdings had reduced over the quarter to due to investments in 
Alternatives.  At one point the Fund held over £0.5 billion in cash.   
 

 The External Auditors, EY, presented their draft opinion on the Fund, and confirmed 
that they expected to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements. 
 

 State Street, the Fund’s Passive Manager had changed its benchmark to exclude 
certain companies such as manufacturers of controversial weapons, and companies 
in breach of the UN Global Compact.   State Street had provided the appropriate 
notice of their intention to the Fund. 
 

 Border to Coast (BCPP) presented a revised Responsible Investment Policy.   
 

 The External Advisors recommended that the Fund should continue to reduce equity 
holdings and invest further in Alternatives. 
 

 CBRE, the Fund’s property advisers, updated the Committee on the position 
regarding rent arrears which was improving.  At the time of the meeting there was 
£935K in arrears and a breakdown of the individual amounts owed and the actions 
being taken to recover the arrears was provided.   

 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 
 

20/37 PRESENTATION FROM BORDER TO COAST HEAD OF CLIENT RELATIONS 
 

 The Head of Client Relations, Border to Coast, gave a presentation which covered the 
following areas: 
 

 Border to Coast Update 

 Our Team 

 Investment Capabilities 

 Responsible Investment 
 
An overview of the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership and its aims was provided. 
 
As at 31 December 2020, 96 people were now employed by Border to Coast, including 12 
new investment team members.    An organisational chart of the Investment Team was 
included in the presentation. 
  
A timetable of the funds launched to date and those scheduled for 2021, 2022, and beyond 
were included in the presentation. Ten funds were now up and running.  Details of the Active 
Equity, Fixed Income and Alternative Fund Ranges were provided as well as performance 
information up to 31 December 2020.   
  
The Head of Client Relations also detailed Border to Coast's approach to Responsible 
Investment.   
 
Responding to questions, the Head of Client Relations provided further information in relation 
to the timescales for investing in Alternatives and Responsible Investment. 
 
AGREED that the presentation was received and noted. 
 

20/38 NATIONAL KNOWLEDGE ASSESSMENT OUTCOME 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided feedback on the outcome of the 
National Knowledge Assessment recently undertaken by the Pension Fund Board and 
Committee members. 
 
Ten out of fourteen Pension Fund Committee Members and three out of six Board Members 
participated in the Assessment. This represented a collective participation rate of 65%, just 
above average compared with the 22 Funds that had carried out the assessment nationally. 



08 February 2021 

 

 
Consultants Hymans Robertson had analysed the outcome, provided each participant with 
individual scores and feedback, and collated the information into a report.   The report also 
identified a number of areas where the Committee and Board would benefit from additional 
training.  Extracts from the report and a suggested training plan were attached at Appendix A 
to the submitted report.   
 
The outcome of the Knowledge Assessment would be discussed with the Committee at their 
March meeting, with a view to developing a training programme in which both Committee and 
Board members could participate. 
 
Members discussed training options and it was requested that any Member who had not yet 
completed the Pensions Regulator Training should do so.  The Chair urged any Member that 
had not yet completed the Knowledge Assessment to do so.   
 
AGREED as follows: 
1. The information provided was received and noted. 
2. The Head of Pensions Governance and Investment would report back to the Board 

following discussion with Committee Members. 
 

20/39 ASSET ALLOCATION UPDATE 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to update the Board with information on how 
the Pension Fund was progressing towards its long term strategic asset allocation. 
 
The Pension Fund’s target strategic asset allocation was set out in its Investment Strategy 
Statement which was last updated in February 2019. The table at 4.1 of the submitted report 
showed the strategic asset allocation alongside the actual allocation of the fund at the end of 
the quarter the allocation was published (31 March 2019), and at the latest date reported to 
the Pension Fund Committee (30 September 2020). 
 
The asset allocation to equities had remained steady at 75% for the last two years, despite the 
fact that the strategic allocation to equities was 50%.    The Fund had moved its allocation to 
the 50% target two years ago and during that time the Fund’s Advisors had consistently 
cautioned against investing in Bonds.     
 
Whilst the Fund was relatively well-funded, reducing the equity allocation would take some of 
the volatility out of the portfolio.    The most attractive investment currently was alternatives, 
private equity and infrastructure and other market investments.  An issue with those 
investments was that it could take a number of years to get money invested in them.   
 
The volatility of equity markets over the last year had also deterred the Fund from selling.   
Over time, the Fund had tried to reduce its allocation through selling equity.  Over the quarter 
to the end of last year, the Fund sold £50 million of US equity and over the previous 18 
months had sold about £150 million in US equity in total, in an attempt to release some cash 
for other investments and rebalance.  At the same time, the value of US equity had gone up.   
 
The Fund had also been working on increasing its allocation to the illiquid alternative 
investments.  Investments in alternatives had increased from 2.6% to 6.8% of the Fund over 
the past 18 month period which represented considerably progress given the necessarily slow 
pace of investment into this asset class.  The target allocation was 15%. 
 
The investment team continued to work with the Fund’s advisors and managers to ensure the 
required allocation to alternatives was built and maintained in an effective and efficient 
manner. 
 
The Fund’s allocation to property and property debt had reduced over the 18 month period 
due to the following factors: 
 

 The value of the Fund’s indirect and direct property portfolio had been adversely 
affected by the impact of the global pandemic and subsequent market conditions. 

 The Fund had not been able to source and acquire additional property assets for its 
portfolio, although work continued with the property manager to locate suitable 
additional property assets for the Fund.   The Fund currently had 28 properties in the 



08 February 2021 

 

portfolio. 

 Initial investigations into possible property debt investments were put on hold in March 
last year while the market was turbulent and unclear. This work would recommence 
and the investment team would continue to consider potential property debt 
investment options. 

 
Officers had been working with the Fund’s investment advisors to review the strategic asset 
allocation and a report would be presented to the next Committee meeting in March 2021.  It 
was suggested that the new strategy would include interim targets as well as a long term 
target, making it easier to measure and track against. 
 
It was noted that Border to Coast were currently developing a Direct Property Fund and 
discussions had taken place as to whether the Teesside Pension Fund should move its 
property portfolio to Border to Coast although no decision had been reached. 
 
A query was raised in relation to the potential for the Fund to invest in government backed 
bonds and it was noted that the current returns on such bonds were lower than the 4.5% 
annual return required by Fund to meet its liabilities. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/40 BOARD WORK PLAN REVIEW 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments presented a report on the Board’s 
current Work Plan which was agreed at the 10 February 2020 meeting.   
 
Board members were invited to submit any suggestions for areas to cover in meetings from 
July 2021.  It was highlighted that some topics might be identified from the National 
Knowledge Assessment recently undertaken by Board members. 
 
The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments highlighted that the three yearly Actuarial 
Valuation of the Fund was due next year and this could be a topic that Members would like to 
receive further training on. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/41 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT INCLUDING WEBSITE PRESENTATION 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
  
Updates were provided on the following items: 
 
●  Headlines - McCloud judgement.   
●  Regulations and guidance: 
 - The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020. 
 - The LGPS (Amendment) (No2) Regulations 2020 - exit credits. 
●  Covid-19 - XPS update. 
●  Membership Movement. 
●  Member Self Service - new website. 
●  Complaints. 
●  Internal Dispute Resolution Process. 
●  Annual Benefit Statements. 
●  Common Data. 
●  Conditional Data. 
●  Customer Service. 
●  Recruitment. 
●  Employer Liaison. 
●  Performance Charts. 
 
In relation to the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020, it was 
highlighted that a communication was expected from the Government to administering 
authorities regarding the apparent discrepancy between the new regulations and existing 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations.  Two judicial reviews were due to be 



08 February 2021 

 

heard in March.  The Government did not intend to amend the LGPS regulations until the 
outcome of those reviews were known.  
 
Members received an online demonstration of the proposed new Teesside Pension website.  
It was suggested that the website was tested and sense-checked by a sample of Fund 
Members before going live.    
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

20/42 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


